WIVE I-S climbing
technology

L
GENUINE ITALIAN HARDWARE

EN Rotating rigging elements / swivels

IT  Elementi di collegamento girevoli / girelli.

FR Eléments de connexion tournants / émerillons.

DE Srehbare Verbindungselemente / Wirbel.

ES Eslabones giratorios.

PT  Elementos rotativos / ganchos de regulagdo rotativos
SE  Roferande riggdelar/sviviar

FI  Kiertyvat takilaelementit / tapit.

NO Roterende rigge-elementer / svivler.

DK Roterende rigning elementer/swivels.

NL Roterende optuigelementen/wartels.

Sl Vrteci se vivni elementi/vriljivi tecaiji.

SK  Rotujice sklon / ofocné prvky.

RO Elemente,/coboratoare opt de amaraj rofative.

CZ Rotujici lanovi / ofoéné prvky.

HU Forgd kotélzeti elemek / kiporgetSszemek.

GR TMepiotpepdpeva otoixeia / MEPIOTEOWIKA CTOIKEID.

PL  Obrotowe elementy olinowania / okretki.

EE Poorlevad kinnituselemendid / pddrdseadised.

LV Rotéjosie stiprinajumu elementi / pasrotéjosie savienojumi.
LT  Besisukantys takelazo elementai / pasukimai.

BG Buprawum ce MOHTOXHU enemeHTH / WApHUPHU CheauHeHus.
HR Rotiraju¢i kruti elementi / rofirajuéi meduelementi.

MADE IN ITALY

C€0333
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Regulation (EU) 2016/425

Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height.
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T | TECHNICAL DATA

3 MARKING

PRODUCT TWIRL TWISTER
REF. No. 2D795 20793
WEIGHT 170 g 80 g
WORK LOAD LIMIT (WLL) 7 kN 5 kN
MINIMUM BREAKING

LOAD (MBL) 36 kN 24 kN
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The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instructions,
both must be carefully read and understood before use. Atftention! This leaflet
shows the specific instruction only.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS TWIRL / TWISTER.

This nofe contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following
product/s: rotating rigging elements / swivels.

1) FIELD OF APPLICATION.

This product is a personal protective device [P.P.E.). It is compliant with the Regu-
lation (EU) 2016,/425. Attention! For this product the indications of the standard
EN 365 must be respected (general instructions / paragraph 2.5). Atfention! For
this product a periodic thorough inspection is compulsory [general instructions
paragraph 8.

1.1 - Intended uses. The equipment is designed for the following applications:
profection against falls from a height and/or prevention from falls from a height.
Attention! If the risk assessment carried out before starting the work indicates the
use of the device on sharp edges, appropriate precautions should be taken.

2) NOTIFIED BODIES. Refer o the legend in the general instructions [paragraph
Q / table D): M6; NIT.

3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2). 1) Body. 2) Hole for connection. 3] Spindle. 4]
Bearings.

3.1 - Main materials. Refer fo the legend in the general instructions (paragraph
2.4): 2 (spindle); 3 (body).

4) MARKING.

Numbers/lefters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instructions
([paragraph 5).

4.1 - General (Fig. 3. Indications: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 15.

4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 3). Indications: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITY.

5.1 - Connectors. Depending on the field of application, for the connection only
use EN 362 connectors specific for work at height or EN 12275 connecfors
specific for mountaineering activities, equipped with locking gates.

5.2 - Anchor points. Only use anchor points complying with EN 795 standards
(minimum strength 12 kN or 18 kN for non-metallic anchors), located above the
user’s position.

6) CHECKS.

Further to the checks listed below, comply with what indicated in the general
instructions (paragraph 3).

Before each use, verify that: all swivelling parts spin smoothly without jamming.
7) ISTRUCTIONS FOR USE.

Swivels are rotating devices designed to connect two elements and fo help pre-
vent the rope and/or other equipment from twisting.

7.1 - Warnings. 1) Swivels offers maximum strength along their major axis. 2)
While in use, it is essential that the swivel is kept under fension at all times, in order
fo prevent any wrong positioning of the swivel or any other equipment that is con-
nected fo if [e.g. connectors). 3] Make sure that the swivel is not placed against
edges or surfaces that might compromise its sirength. 4) While using a swivel,
the user must always be positioned below the anchor point, with the system in
tension (fall factor equalling 0). When the fall factor is equal fo or greater than 1,
the use of an energy absorber is mandatory: in this case, the tofal length of the
equipment, including terminations and connectors, must no exceed two mefers. 5)
The user should keep the slack of the system to a minimum, when approaching a
position af the risk of a fall.
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Le istruzioni d'uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da un'istruzione generale e
da una specifica ed enframbe devono essere lefte attientamente prima dell'utiliz-
zo. Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo |'istruzione specifica.

ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE TWIRL / TWISTER.

Questa nota contiene le informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo correto del se-
guente prodotto/i: elementi di collegamento girevoli / girelli.

1) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE.

Questo prodotfo & un dispositivo di profezione individuale [D.P.1.). Esso & con-
forme al regolamento [UE) 2016,/425. Attenzione! Per questo prodotto devono
essere rispettate le indicazioni della norma EN 365 [istruzioni generali / para-
grafo 2.5). Attenzione! Per questo prodotto & obbligatorio un controllo periodico
approfondito istruzioni generali / paragrafo 8).

1.1 - Destinazioni d'uso. Il dispositivo & progettato per i seguenti scopi: profezio-
ne confro le cadute dall'alfo nel caso in cui venga associato ad un mezzo per
limitare il carico a 6 kN durante una caduta dall'alfo (assorbitore di energial;
prevenzione delle cadute dall'alto nel caso in cui venga utilizzato per trattenuta o
posizionamento sul lavoro.

Attenzione! Se la valutazione dei rischi effettuata prima dell'inizio del lavoro
prevedesse ['utilizzo su spigoli vivi, dovrebbero essere prese appropriate pre-
cauzioni.

2) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI.

Consuliare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo @ / tabella D): M6;
NT.

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). 1) Corpo. 2| Foro di collegamento. 3] Perno. 4)
Cuscinetti.

3.1 - Materiali principali. Consuliare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragra-
fo 2.4): 2 (pernol; 3 (corpo).

4) MARCATURA.

Numeri/lettere senza didascalia: consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali
([paragrafo 5).

4.1 - Generdle (Fig. 3). Indicazioni: 1; 4; 7; 8: 11; 12; 14; 15.

4.2 - Tracciabi|ik‘u\ [Fig. 3). Indicazioni: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITA.

5.1 - Connettori. A seconda dell'ambito di utilizzo, per la connessione ufilizzare
esclusivamente connettori EN 362 per lavori in quota o connettori EN 12275 per
affivita alpinistiche dotati di ghiera di bloccaggio.

5.2 - Punti di ancoraggio. Utilizzare esclusivamente punti di ancoraggio, confor
mi alla norma EN 795 [resistenza minima 12 kN o 18 kN per ancoraggi non
mefallici), situati al di sopra dell'ufilizzatore.

6) CONTROLLI.

Olire ai confrolli indicati di seguito rispettare quanto indicato nelle istruzioni ge-
nerali (paragrafo 3).

Prima di ogni utilizzo verificare che: la rotazione delle parti sia fluida e senza
impuntamenti.

7) ISTRUZIONI D'USO.

I girelli sono dispositivi girevoli progetiati per connettere due elementi e che con-
sentono di evitare gli attorcigliomenti della corda e/o di altri dispositivi.

7.1 - Awvertenze. 1) | girelli garantiscono la massima resistenza sull'asse maggio-
re. 2) Durante |'utilizzo & indispensabile che il girello rimanga sempre in tensione
per evitare potenziali posizionamenti errati dello stesso o dei dispositivi ad esso
collegati (es. connettori). 3] Evitare che il girello si posizioni contro spigoli o super-
fici che possano comprometterne la resistenza. 4) Durante I'impiego di un girello
|'utilizzatore dovra sempre frovarsi al di sotto del punto di ancoraggio con il siste-
ma in tensione [fattore di caduta O). Con fattore di caduta uguale o superiore a 1
& obbligatorio |'ufilizzo di un assorbifore di energia: in questo caso la lunghezza
totale del dispositivo, incluse terminazioni e connettori, non dovrai superare i due
metri. 5) L'utilizzatore dovrebbe ridurre al minimo il lasco del sistema in prossimita
di un‘area a rischio caduta.
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Les instructions d'utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une partie générale ef
une partie spécifique, lesquelles doivent toutes les deux étre lues attentivement
avant ufilisation. Attention | La présente fiche ne contient que les instructions spé-
cifiques. )

INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIQUES TWIRL / TWISTER.

Ceffe nofe confient les informafions nécessaires & I utilisation correcte du produit/s
suivant/s : éléments de connexion tournants / émerillons.

1) CHAMP D’APPLICATION.

Ce produit est un dispositif de protection individuelle (E.P.L.). Il est conforme au
Reglement (UE) 2016,/425. Attention | Pour ce produit il faut respecter les indi-
cations de la norme EN 365 (Instructions générales / paragraphe 2.5). Attention
I Pour ce produit un contréle approfondi est obligatoire [Instructions générales
paragraphe 8.

1.1 - Usage prévu. le dispositif a été réalisé pour les finalités suivantes : protec-
tion confre les chutes de hauteur ef/ou prévention contre les chutes de hauteur.
Attention ! Si I'évaluation des risques qui a été faite avant le commencement des
travaux prévoyait ['utilisation d'arétes vives, des mesures appropriées doivent étre
prises.

2) ORGANISMES NOTIFIES.

Consulter la légende dans les insfructions générales (parographe 9/tableau D)
M6 NT.

3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2). 1) Corps. 2] Trou de connexion. 3) Axe. 4) Rou-
lements.

3.1 - Matériaux principaux. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales
(paragraphe 2.4): 2 (axe); 3 (corps).

4) MARQUAGE.

Chiffres/lettres sans légende : consulter la légende dans les instructions générales
(paragraphe 5).

4.1 - Général (Fig. 3. Indications : 1;4; 7:8; 11; 12; 14: 15,

4.2 - Tragabilité (Fig. 3). Indications : T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITE.

5.1 - Connecteurs. Selon le type d'utilisation, pour les fravaux en hauteur ufiliser
exclusivement les connecteurs EN 362 pour la connexion ou les connecteurs EN
12275 pourvu de bague de blocage pour l'alpinisme.

5.2 - Points d‘ancrage. Utiliser exclusivement les points d'ancrage conformes &
la norme EN 795 (résistance minimum 12 kN ou 18 kN pour les ancrages non
méfalliques), situés au-dessus de I'utilisateur.

6) CONTROLES.

En plus des contréles indiqués en suite, il faut respecter ce qui est indiqué dans les
instructions générales (paragraphe 3).

Avant chaque utilisation vérifier que : la rotation des parties sera fluide et sans
obstacles.

7) INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION.

les émerillons sont des dispositifs tournants projetés pour connecter deux éléments
et qui permettent d'éviter les vrillages de la corde et/ou d'autres dispositifs.

7.1 - Avertissements. 1) les émerillons garantissent un maximum de résistance
sur l'axe majeur. 2) Pendant I'utilisation s'assurer que 'émerillon soit toujours sous
tension afin d'éviter un positionnement erroné de ce derier ou des dispositifs
qui lui sont connectés (par exemple les connecteurs). 3) Eviter que I'émerillon se
positionne prés d'arétes ou de superficies qui pourraient en comprometire la résis-
tance. 4) Pendant I'utilisation d'un émerillon, I'utilisateur devra toujours se trouver
en dessous du point d'ancrage avec le systéme sous tension (facteur de chute 0).
En présence d'un facteur de chute égal ou supérieur & 1 il est obligatoire d'ufiliser
un absorbeur d'énergie : dans ce cas la longueur fotale du dispositif, y compris les
terminaisons et les connecteurs, ne doit pas dépasser deux métres. 5) L'utilisateur
devrait réduire au minimum le jeu du systéme lorsqu'il se trouve dans une zone &
risque de chute.
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Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemeinen
und einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwendung
des Produkts genau durchgelesen werden miissen. Achtung! Dieses Blatt enthlt
nur den allgemeinen Teil der Anleitung.

SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN TWIRL / TWISTER.

Diese Anmerkung enthalt die notwendige Informationen fir einen korrekten Ge-
brauch des/der folgenden Produktes/e: drehbare Verbindungselemente / Wir
bel.

1) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH.

Dieses Gerdt ist eine persénliche Schutzausristung (P.S.A.); er steht im Einklang
mit der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2016,/425. Achtung! Fir dieses Produkt muss die
Anleitung der Norm EN 365 beacht werden (allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisun-
gen / Absatz 2.5). Achtung! Fir dieses Produkt ist eine griindliche regelmdfige
Kontrolle verpflichtet (allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen / Absatz 8).

1.1 - Gebrauchsbestimmung. Die Vorrichtung ist fir folgende Zwecke entwickelt
worden: Schutz vor Abstiirzen und/oder Vorbeugung gegen Abstiirze. Achtung!
Falls die vor Arbeitsbeginn durchgefiihrte Risikoanalyse eine Anwendung an
scharfen Kanten vorsieht, solltlen angemessene Sicherheitsvorkehrungen getroffen
werden.

2) BENANNTEN STELLEN.

Die legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen [Absatz @ / Tabelle
D): M6; NIT.

3) NOMENKLATUR (Abb. 2). 1) Kérper. 2] Verbindungséffnung. 3) Stift. 4) Lager.
3.1 - Wesentlichen Materialien. Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanwei-
sungen lesen [Absafz 2.4): 2 (stift]; 3 (kérper).

4) MARKIERUNG.

Zahlen / Buchstaben ohne Bildunterschriften: die legende in der allgemeine Ge-
brauchsanweisungen lesen [Absatz 5).

4.1 - Allgemeine (Abb. 3). Angaben: 1;4;7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 15.

4.2 - Rickverfolgbarkeit (Abb. 3). Angaben: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITAT.

5.1 - Verbindungselemente. Je nach Anwendungsbereich sollen fir eine Verbin-
dung ausschlieBlich Verbindungselemente gemaB EN 362 fir Hohenarbeit oder
Verbindungselemente gemaB EN 12275 fiir Bergsteigen mit Schraubglied ver-
wenden.

5.2 - Anschlagpunkte. AusschlieBlich Anschlagpunkte verwenden, welche der
Norm EN 795 (minimale Belastbarkeit 12 kN oder 18 kN fir nicht metallische
Anschlagpunkte] entsprechen und sich oberhalb des Benutzers befinden.

6) KONTROLLEN.

Zusatzlich zu den nachstehend angefihrten Kontrollen missen die Angaben in der
allgemeinen Gebrauchsanweisung beachtet werden (Absatz 3).

Vor jeder Benutzung muss iberprift werden: Dass die Drehung der Teile flissig
und ohne Stocken funktioniert.

7) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG.

Wirbel sind dreh{fchige Vorrichtungen, die entworfen wurden, um zwei Elemente
zu verbinden, welche ein Verheddern des Seils oder anderer Vorrichtungen ver-
hindern.

7.1 - Hinweise. 1) Die Wirbel garantieren die hdchste Belastbarkeit auf der
Langsachse. 2) Wahrend der Anwendung soll sich der Wirbel stefs unfer Zug
befinden. Damit wird eine falsche Positionierung des Wirbels oder damit ver
bundener Vorrichtungen vermieden (z. B. Verbindungselemente). 3] Vermeiden,
dass sich der Wirbel gegen Kanten oder Oberflachen positioniert, welche seine
Strapazierfahigkeit beeinflussen kénnten. 4) Wahrend der Anwendung eines Wir-
bels muss sich der Benutzer immer unterhalb des Anschlogpunkis befinden, das
System muss gespannt sein (Fallfakior O). Mit einem Fallfakior gleich Null oder
hoher als 1 muss verpflichtenderweise ein Fallstodampfer verwendet werden: in
diesem Fall darf die gesamte Lange der Vorrichtung, Enden und Verbindungsmittel
miteinberechnet, nicht mehr als zwei Meter betragen. 5) Der Benutzer sollfe das
Laschseil des Systems in der Nahe einer absturzgefdhrdeten Zone aufs Minimum
reduzieren.
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Las instrucciones de uso de esfe dispositivo estan consfituidas por una parte gene-
ral y una especifica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente anfes del uso. jAten-
cién! Este folio presenta sélo las instrucciones especificas.

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIFICAS TWIRL / TWISTER.

Esta anofacion incluye las informaciones necesarias para el uso correcto del
siguiente producto/s: eslabones giratorios.

1) AMBITO DE APLICACION.

Este producto es un dispositivo de profeccién individual [P.P.E.] y cumple con el
Reglamiento (UE) 2016,/425. jAtencién! Por este producto es necesario respetar
las indicaciones de la Norma EN 365 [instrucciones generales - paragrafo 2.5).
jAtencién! Por este producto es obligatoria una inspeccion periodica detallada
[instrucciones generales - paragrafo 8).

1.1 - Uso previsto. El dispositivo ha sido pensado con la finalidad siguiente: pro-
fecdo contra caidas desde altura y/o prevencién contra acaidas desde altura.
jAtencién! Si del andlisis del riesgo realizado en precedencia al trabajo a rea-
lizar resultan presentes aristas vivas, se deben tomar las debidas precauciones.
2) ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS.

Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (seccion @ / tabla D): M6;
NT.

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). 1) Cuerpo. 2] Orificio de enganche. 3) Pivote.
4) Cojinetes.

3.1 - Materiales principales. Consulten la leyenda en las insfrucciones generales
[seccion 2.4): 2 (pivote); 3 (cuerpo).

4) MARCADO.

Nomeros/lefras sin fitulo: consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (pa-
rrafo 5).

4.1 - General (Fig. 3. Indicaciones: 1; 4; 7; 8: 11; 12; 14; 15.

4.2 - Trazabilidad (Fig. 3). Indicaciones: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILIDAD.

5.1 - Conectores. Segin el ambiente donde se utiliza, conviene utilizar conec-
tores EN 362 para frabajos en altura o conecfores EN 12275 con cierre de
seguridad para actividades de carécter alpinistico.

5.2 - Puntos de anclaje. Utilizar exclusivamente puntos de anclaje, conformes a la
Norma EN 795 (resistencia minima 12 kN o 18 kN para anclajes no metdlicos)
sitvados por encima del usuario.

6) CONTROLES.

Ademds de las inspecciones siguientes, respetar lo que es indicado en las instruc-
ciones generales (paragrafo 3).

Antes de cada utilizacién comprobar gue: la rofacion fluida y sin agarrotamien-
fos.

7) INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO.

Los eslabones giratorios han sido pensados para colocarse entre la carga y la
cuerda y evitar que las cuerdas u ofros elementos se atorsionen.

7.1 - Advertencias. 1) Los eslabones giratorios garantizan la resistencia méxima.
en su eje mayor 2) Durante e uso, es indispensable que el eslabén giratorio esté
siempre en fension para evitar que se posicione de forma errénea o lo hagan los
dispositivos a él conectados (ej. mosquetones). 3) Evitar que el eslabén giratorio
se posicione sobre arisfas o superficies que puedan comprometer su resistencia.
4] Durante el uso de un eslabén giratorio el ufente deberd estar posicionado por
debaijo del punto de anclaje y con todo el sistema de enganche en fension (caida
de factor 0). Con un factor de caida igual o mayor de 1 es obligatorio ufilizar
un disipador de energia: en esfe caso la longitud fotal del dispositivo, incluidos
ferminaciones y conectores, no debe superar los dos metros. 5) El usuario debe
reducir al minimo la comba del sistema cuando se encuentra cercano a una zona
donde hay riesgo de caida.

Climbing Technology by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22

24034 Cisano B.sco BG [TALY

IST23-2D793CT _rev.1 05-21

7/25



As instrugdes para o uso deste dispositivo consistem de uma insfrugdo geral e de
uma especifica e ambas devem ser lidas cuidadosamente antes do uso. Aten-
cGo! Esta folha constitui apenas a instrucGo especifica.

INSTRUCOES ESPECIFICAS TWIRL / TWISTER.

Esta nota contém as informagdes necessarias para um uso correto dols) seguintel(s)
produtols): elementos rofativos/ganchos de regulagdo rofativos.

1) CAMPO DE APLICACAOQ.

Este produto é um equipamento de profecdo individual (E.P.I.) confra as quedas
de uma altura; ele estéd em conformidade com o regulamento (UE) 2016,/425.
Atencéo! Para este produto devem ser observadas as indicacées da norma EN
365 [instrucdes gerais / secdo 2.5). Atencdiol Para este produto, uma verifica-
cdo periddica completa é obrigatéria (instrucdes gerais / paragrafo 8).

1.1 - Utilizagdo pretendida. O equipamento foi concebido para as seguintes
aplicagdes: profegdo contra quedas em aliura e/ou prevencdo de quedas em
altura. Atencdio! Se a avaliacdo do risco realizada antes de iniciar o trabalho
indicar que o dispositivo foi utilizado em arestas afiadas, devem ser tomadas
precaucdes adequadas.

2) ORGAOS NOTIFICADOS.

Consular a legenda nas instrugdes gerais (paragrafo 9 / tabela D): M6; NT.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2).

1) Esfrutura. 2] Abertura para ligagdo. 3) Eixo. 4) Rolamentos.

3.1 - Principais materiais. Consultar a legenda nas instrugdes gerais (pardgrafo
2.4): 2 (Eixol; 3 (Estrutural.

4) MARCACAO.

Nomeros/lefras sem legenda: consuliar a legenda nas instrugdes gerais (pard-
grafo 5).

4.1 - Geral [Fig. 3). Indicagdes: 1: 4;7: 8; 11;12; 14; 15.
4.2 - Rastreabilidade (Fig. 3). Indicacdes: T1; T3; T8.
5) COMPATIBILIDADE.

5.1 - Conetores. Dependendo da drea de aplicagdo, para a ligogdo utilize ape-
nas conetores EN 362 para trabalhos em altura ou conetores EN 12275 especi-
ficos para atividades de alpinismo, equipado com um mecanismo de blogueio.
5.2 - Pontos de ancoragem. Utilize pontos de ancoragem em conformidade com
as normas EN 795 (resisténcia minima de kN ou 18 kN para dncoras néo me-
tlicas), localizadas acima da posicdo do utilizador.

6) CONTROLES.

Além dos controles indicadas abaixo, observar o quanto indicado nas instrugdes
gerais (paragrafo 3).

Antes de cada utilizacdo, verifique se: todas as pegas rofafivas giram facilmente
sem encravar, B

7) INSTRUCOES DE UTILZACAOQ.

Os ganchos rotativos sGo dispositivos rofativos concebidos para ligar dois ele-
mentos e evitar a torgdo da roda e/ou de outros disposifivos.

7.1 - Avisos. 1) Os ganchos rotativos proporcionam uma resisténcia méxima ao
longo do eixo principal. 2) Quando utilizar um gancho, é essencial que esteja
sempre sob fensdo, para impedir qualquer posicionamento incorrefo do gancho
ou qualquer outro equipamento ligado ao gancho [por exemplo, conetores). 3)
Certifique-se de que ndo encosta o gancho contra aresfas ou superficies que pos-
sam comprometer a sua resisténcia. 4) Quando utilizar um gancho, o utilizador
deve estar sempre posicionado debaixo do ponfo de ancoragem, com o sistema
sob tensdo (fafor de queda equivalente a 0). Se o fator de queda for igual ou
superior a 1, é obrigatério utilizar um absorvedor de energia: neste caso, o com-
primento fotal do equipamento, incluindo terminagdes e conetores, nunca deve
ser superior a dois mefros. 5] Quando se aproximar de um local onde haja o
risco de queda, o utilizador deve manter uma folga minima no sistema.
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SVENSKA

Bruksanvisningen fér denna utrustning bestér av en allmann och en specifik in-
strukfion och bada méste lasas noggrant fére anvéndningen. Varning! Detta blad
utgér endast den specifika instruktionen.

SPECIFIKA INSTRUKTIONER TWIRL / TWISTER.

Denna anmdarkning innehdller information som behdvs fér en korrekt anvandning
av foljande produkt/er: roferande riggdelar/svivlar.

1) TILLAMPNINGSOMRADE.

Denna produkt &@r en personlig skyddsanordning (P.P.E.) mot fall frén héjder; den
motsvarar férordningen (EU) 2016,/425. Varning! Fér denna produkt méste an-
visningarna i standarden EN 365 félias [allménna instruktioner / avsnitt 2.5).
Varning! Fér denna produkt ér en noggrann periodisk kontroll nédvandig (allmén-
na instrukfioner / avsnitt 8).

1.1 - Avsedd anvdndning. Utrusiningen &r konsfruerad for fsliande applikationer:
skydd mot fall frén hég hojd och/eller férebyggande av fall frén en hojd. Var-
ning! Om riskbedémningen som utférts innan pabériat arbete uppvisar att enheten
anvands pé vassa kanter, bor lampliga forsiktighetstgarder vidtas.

2) ANMALDA ORGAN.

Se fextférklaringen i de allmanna instruktionema (avsnitt @ / tabell D): M6; NT.
3) NAMN PA DELARNA (Fig. 2).

1) Kropp. 2) Hal fér anslutning. 3) Axel. 4) Kullager.

3.1 - Huvudsakliga material. Se texiférklaringen i de allménna instruktionerna
(avsnitt 2.4): 2 (Axel); 3 (Kropp).

4) MARKNINGAR.

Siffror/bokstaver utan bildtext: se textférklaringen i de allmé@nna instruktionema
(avsnitt 5).

4.1 - Allmént (Fig. 3). Information: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14 15.

4.2 - Spérbarhet (Fig. 3). Information: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITET.

5.1 - Kontaktdon. Beroende pé tillampningsomréde for anslutningen, ska endast
EN 362 konstakidon anvandas som @r specifika fér arbete pé hég hdjd eller EN
12275 kontakidon som ar specifika fér aktiviteter vid klattring av berg, utrustade
med l&sportar.

5.2 - Forankringspunkter. Anvéind endast férankringspunkter som uppfyller EN
795-standarderna (minsta héllfasthet 12 kN eller 18 kN for icke-metalliska férank-
ringar), som hittas ovanfér anvandarens position.

6) KONTROLLER.

Utéver de kontroller som anges nedan, f6lj anvisningarna i de allmanna instruk-
tionerna (avsnitt 3).

Infér varje anvéndning, ska det bekraftas att: alla svéngbara delar spinner fritt och
smidigt utan att de fastnar. }

7) INSTRUKTIONER FOR ANVANDNING.

Svivlar &r roterande enheter utformade fér att ansluta tvé delar och undvika vrid-
ning av repet och/eller andra anordningar.

7.1 - Varningar. 1) Svivlar ger maximal styrka léngs deras huvudaxel. 2] Under
anvandning ar det viktigt aft sviveln halls standigt under spanning fér aft férhindra
inkorrekt positionering av sviveln eller annan utrustning som ar anslufen 1ill den
(t.ex. kontakidon). 3) Se fill att sviveln inte @r placerad mot kanter eller ytor som
kan aventyra dess styrka. 4) Vid anvandning av en svivel, ska klatiraren alltid vara
positionerad under férankringspunkten, med systemet i spanning (fallfakior lika
med 0). Nar fallfaktorn &r lika med eller stérre én 1, ér anvandningen av en ener-
giabsorbent obligatorisk. | detta fall f&r utrustningens totala l&ngd, inklusive anslut-
ningar och kontakidon inte verstiga tvé meter. 5) Anvandaren bor hélla slakheten
i systemet il eff minimum n&r denne n&rmar sig en position med risk for fall.
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Taman laitteen kaytidohieisiin kuuluvat yleiset ohjeet ja erityisohjeet. Ne molem-
mat on luettava huolellisesti ennen kayttéa. Huomio! Tama arkki on ainoastaan
erityisohje.

ERITYISOHJEET TWIRL / TWISTER.

Tassa ilmoituksessa on annettu tarvittavat tiedot seuraavan/seuraavien tuotteen,/
tuotteiden oikeaoppista kayttéa varten: kiertyvat takilaelementit / tapit.

1) SOVELTAMISALA.

Tamé tuote on henkildsuojain Se suojaa korkealta putoamisilia ja se vastaa ase-
tusta (EU) 2016/425. Huomio! Tdssd tuotteessa on noudatettava standardin EN
365 ohjeita [yleiset ohjeet / kappale 2.5). Huomio! Tatd tuotetta varten edellyte-
1G6n perusteellista madraaikaistarkistusta [yleiset ohjeet / kappale 8).

1.1 - Kaytotarkoitukset. Laitteisto on suunniteltu seuraaviin sovelluksiin: suojautumi-
nen korkeuksista putoamiselia ja/tai putoamisten esto korkeuksista. Huomio! Mi-
kali aiemmin suoritettu riskien arviointi ennen tydskentelyd ilmaisee laitteen kéytén
terdvilla reunoilla, asianmukaisia varotoimia tulee suorittaa.

2) ILMOITETUT LAITOKSET.

Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvateksteihin (kappale @ / taulukko D): M6; N1T.

3) NIMIKKEISTO (kuva. 2).

1) Runko. 2) Reika liitantad varten. 3) Kara. 4) Laakerit

3.1 - Padasialliset materiaalit. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 2.4):
2 ( Karal; 3 [Runko).

4) MERKINTA.

Numerot/kirjaimet ilman kuvatekstia: tutustu yleisten ohijeiden kuvatekstiin (kap-
pale 5).

4.1 - Yleinen (kuva 3). Tiedot: 1:4; 7; 8: 11: 12: 14; 15.

4.2 - Jaljitettavyys (kuva 3). Tiedot: T1; T3; T8.

5) YHTEENSOPIVUUS.

5.1 - Liittimet. Sovellusalueesta riippuen, kayta liitaniad varten vain EN 362 Hiitti-
mia, jotka ovat erityisesti tydskentelykorkeutta varten tai EN 12275 Hiittimid, jotka
ovat erityisesti vuorikiipeilyn akfiviteetteihin, varustetivina lukitusporteilla.

5.2 - Ankkuripisteet. Kayta vain ankkuripisteitd, jotka noudattavat EN 795 stan-
dardeja (minimivahvuus 12 kN tai 18 kN eirmetallisille ankkureille], sijaiten kayt-
t&jan kohdan ylapuolella.

6) TARKISTUKSET.

Seuraavassa kerroftujen tarkistuksten lisaksi on noudateftava yleisissa ohjeissa an-
neftuja tietoja (kappale 3).

Ennen kutakin kayttéd, varmista, ettd: kaikki tappiosat pydrivat tasaisesti ja jumiu-
fumafta.

7) KAYTTOOHJEET.

Tapit ovat pydrivid laitteita, jotka ovat suunnitelivja liittamaan kaksi elementtia
yhteen ja valtamaan kéyden ja/tai muiden laitteiden kiertymisen.

7.1 - Varoitukset. 1) Tapit farjoavat enimmdisvahvuutia niiden padasiallisen ak-
selin suhteen. 2] Kaytettying, on valtamaionta, efid tappi pidetaan kiristettynd
kaikkina aikoina, jotta voidaan estad mika tahansa tapin vaard asento tai mika
tahansa muu laite, joka on liitefttyna siihen [esim. liittimet). 3) Varmista, eftei tappia
ole asefeftu reunoja fai pintoja vasten, jotka voivat kompromisoida sen vahvuu-
den. 4] Tappia kaytidessa kaytiajan tulee aina olla sijoittuneena ankkuripisteen
alapuolelle, jariestelma kireana (putoamisvaikutteen ollen O). Kun putoamisvaikute
on suurempi kuin 1, energian imeytyksen kéyttd on pakollista: tassa tapauksessa,
laitteiston kokonaispituus, mukaan lukien padtteet ja liittimet, ei saa olla yli kahta
mefria. 5) Kayttajan tulee pitad jarjestelman 18ysyys vahimmaismaardisend, 1ahes-
tyessa kohtaa putoamisriskilla.
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Bruksinstruksjonene for denne enheten bestér av en generell og en spesifikk in-
struksjon, og begge ma leses naye fer bruk. Forsiktig! Dette arket utgjer kun den
spesifikke instruksjonen.

SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER TWIRL / TWISTER.

Denne merknaden inneholder informasjon som er nedvendig for riktig bruk av
felgende produkt (er]: roterende rigge-elementer / svivler.

1) BRUKSOMRADE.

Detfe produktet er en personlig beskyttelsesanordning (PPE) mot fall fra hayder.
Det er i samsvar med EUtegelverket 2016/425. Forsiktig! Indikasjonene for
EN 365 ma observeres for dette produktet (generelle instruksjoner / avsnitt 2.5).
Forsiktig! For dette produktet er en grundig periodisk sjekk obligatorisk (generelle
instruksjoner / punkt 8).

1.1 - Tiltenkt bruk. Utstyret er designet for felgende applikasjoner: beskyttelse
mot fall fra hayde og / eller hindring av fall fra hayde. Forsiktig! Hvis risikovur-
deringen som er utfert indikerer bruk av enhefen mot skarpe kanter, ber det tas

forholdsregler.
2) GODKJENNINGSORGANER

Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt @ / tabell D): M6; NIT.

3) BENEVNELSER (Fig. 2).

1) Kropp. 2) Hull for filkobling. 3] Spindel. 4) Lagre.

3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 2.4):
2 (Spindel); 3 (Kropp).

4) MERKING.

Tall/bokstaver uten bildefekst: se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene [punkt
5).
4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 3). Indikasjoner: 1; 4; 7: 8; 11;12; 14: 15.

4.2 - Sporbarhet (Fig. 3). Indikasjoner: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITET.

5.1 - Karabiner. Avhengig av bruksomrade, bruk bare EN 362-kontakfer som er
filpasset bruk i heyden, eller EN 1227 54onfakter som er filpasset fiellklatring og
utstyrt med l&seporter.

5.2 - Ankerpunkter. Bruk bare ankerpunkier som oppfyller EN 795-standardene
(minimum styrke 12 kN eller 18 kN for ikke-metalliske forankringer), plassert over
brukerens posisjon.

6) KONTROLLER.

I tillegg il kontrollene som er angitt nedenfor, mé du felge indikasjonene gitt i de
generelle insfruksjonene (punkt 3).

Fer hver bruk m& du undersgke om: alle svingbare deler glir jevnt uten & henge
seg opp.

7) BRUKSANVISNINGER.

Svivler er roterende enheter som er designet for & koble sammen to elementer og
for & unngé vridning av tauet og / eller annet utstyr.

7.1 - Advarsler. 1) Svivler gir maksimal styrke langs hovedaksen.2) Under bruk
er def viklig at svivelen hele tiden blir belastet for & forhindre feil plassering av
svivelen eller annet utstyr som er koblet il [f.eks. koblinger).3) Forsikre deg om at
svivelen ikke er plassert mot kanter eller overflater som kan svekke den.4) Ved bruk
av en svivel m& brukeren alltid plasseres under ankerpunktef, med belasining p&
systemet (fallfaktor filsvarer O).Nér fallfakioren er lik eller hayere enn 1, er bruk av
en energiabsorbator obligatorisk: | dette filfellet m& utstyrets totale lengde, inklu-
dert avslutninger og kontakter, ikke overstige to meter.5) Brukeren ber serge for af
slakket i systemet er minst mulig né&r han naermer seg en posisjon med fare for fall.
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Brugervejledningen fil denne anordning bestér of en generel vejledning og en
specifik, og begge skal gennemlzeses naije for brugen. Bemaerk! Dette ark udger
kun den specifikke vejledning.

SPECIFIK VEJLEDNING TWIRL / TWISTER.

Denne nofe indeholder de nadvendige informationer for en korrekt anvendelse aof
det/de felgende produki/er: Roterende rigning elementer/swivels.

1) ANVENDELSESOMRADE.

Dette produkt er personligt sikkerhedsudstyr [PSU) mod fald fra hejder; def stemmer
overens med EUHorordning (EU) 2016,/425. Bemaerk! Ved dette produkt skal
indikationemne i standarden EN 365 (generel vejledning/afsnit 2.5) overholdes.
Bemzerk! Ved dette produkt er en dybdegdende periodisk kontrol obligatorisk
(generel vejledning/afsnit 8).

1.1 - Tilsigtet anvendelse. Udstyret er konstrueret fil felgende anvendelser: Beskyt-
felse mod fald fra en hejde og/eller forebyggelse fra fald fra en hajde. Bemaerk!
Hvis den risikovurdering, der er foretaget inden arbejdets pabegyndelse, viser, at
anordningen er anvendt pé skarpe kanter, ber der treeffes passende forholdsregler.
2) NOTIFICEREDE ORGANER.

Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 9/tabel D): M6; N1T.

3) KLASSIFIKATION (Fig. 2).

1) Krop. 2) Hul il filsluining. 3) Spindel 4) Lejer.

3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 2.4):
2 (Spindel); 3 (Krop).

4) MARKNING.

Numre/tal uden billedtekst: Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit
5).
4.1 - Generelt Fig. 3). Angivelser: 1;4: 7:8; 11; 12: 14: 15,

4.2 - Sporbarhed (Fig. 3). Angivelser: T1: T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITET.

5.1- Stik. Afhzengig af anvendelsesomréde, for forbindelsen kun bruge EN 362
stik specifikke for arbejde i hejden eller EN 12275 stik specifikke for bjergbestig-
ning akfiviteter, udstyret med lasning gates.

5.2 - Ankerpunkter. Brug kun ankerpunkter, som opfylder EN 795-standardeme
(minimumstyrke 12 kN eller 18 kN for ikke-metalliske ankre), som er placeret over
brugerens position.

6) KONTROLLER.

Ud over kontrollerne, som angives i det felgende, skal man overholde det angivne
i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 3).

Fer hver brug skal du kontrollere at: alle dreje dele roterer gnidningslest uden at
jamming.

7) INSTRUKTIONER TIL BRUG.

Swivels er roterende enheder designet fil af forbinde to elementer og for at undgé
vridning af rebet og/eller andre enheder.

7.1 - Advarsler. 1) Swivels tilbyder maksimal styrke langs deres vigtigste akse. 2)
Mens det er i brug, er det vigtigt, af drejningen holdes under speending p& alle
tidspunkter, for at forhindre en forkert positionering af drejningen eller andet udstyr,
der er forbundet fil det [f. eks. stik). 3) Serg for, at drejningen ikke er placeret mod
kanter eller overflader, der kan kompromittere dens styrke. 4] Mens du bruger en
drejning, skal brugeren altid vaere placeret under ankerpunkiet, med systemet i
spaending (fald fokfor svarer O). Huvis fald faktoren er lig med eller starre end 1,
er def obligatorisk af anvende en energi absorber: i dette filfaelde mé& udstyrets
samlede lsengde, herunder Termineringer og filslutninger, ikke overstige to mefer.
5) Brugeren ber holde slask af systemet fil et minimum, nér de naermer sig en
position med risiko for et fald.

Climbing Technology by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22

24034 Cisano B.sco BG [TALY

IST23-2D793CT _rev.1 05-21

12/25



NEDERLANDS

De gebruiksaanwijzing van dit apparaat bestaat uit een algemene en een speci-
fieke instructie en beide moeten voor gebruik zorgvuldig worden gelezen. Let op!
Dit blad bevat slechts de specifieke instructie.

SPECIFIEKE INSTRUCTIES TWIRL / TWISTER.

Deze nota bevat de informatie die nodig is voor het correcte gebruik van het (de)
volgende product(en): Roterende optuigelementen/wartels.

1) TOEPASSINGSGEBIED.

Dit product is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM] tegen vallen van een
hoogte en voldoet aan verordening (EU) 2016,/425. Let op! Voor dit product
moetfen de instructies van EN 365 (algemene instructies/paragraaf 2.5) in acht
worden genomen. Let op! Voor dit product is een grondige periodieke inspectie
verplicht (algemene instructies /paragraaf 8).

1.1 - Beoogd gebruik. Het systeem is ontworpen voor de volgende foepassingen:
Bescherming tegen vallen van hoogte en/of preventie tegen vallen van hoogte.
Let op! Als de risicobeoordeling die voor het starten van de werkzaamheden
wordt uitgevoerd, aanwijst dat het systeem op scherpe randen wordt gebruikt
moeten de juiste voorzorgsmaatregelen worden genomen.

2) AANGEMELDE INSTANTIES.

Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies [paragraaf 9/tabel D): M6; NIT.

3) BENAMING (Afb. 2).

1) lichaam. 2) Gat voor verbinding. 3) Spoel. 4) Lagers.

3.1 - Belangrijkste materialen. Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (para-
graaf 2.4): 2 (Spoel); 3 (Lichaam).

4) MARKERING.

Nummers/letters zonder bijschrift: zie de legenda in de algemene instructies
(hoofdstuk 5).

4.1 - Algemeen (Afb. 3). Indicaties: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 15.

4.2 - Traceerbaarheid (Afb. 3). Indicaties: T1; T3: T8.

5) COMPATIBILITEIT.

5.1 - Connectoren. Naargelang het foepassingsgebied, gebruik voor de verbin-
ding alleen connectoren EN 362 specifiek voor werkzaamheden op hoogte of
connectoren EN 12275 specifiek voor bergactiviteiten, en voorzien van vergren-
delingshekies.

5.2 - Ankerpunten. Gebruik alleen ankerpunten die voldoen aan EN 795 stan-
daarden (minimale kracht 12 kN of 18 kN voor nietmetallische ankers), die zich
boven de positie van de gebruiker bevinden.

6) CONTROLES.

Neem naast de volgende controles ook de algemene instructies (paragraaf 3) in
acht. Verifieer elke keer voordat u het systeem gebruikt dat: alle draciende onder-
delen probleemloos draaien zonder vast te lopen.

7) GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES.

Wartels zijn roterende systemen die zijn ontworpen om twee elementen te verbin-
den en te vermijden dat het fouw en/of andere systemen gaan draaien.

7.1 - Waarschuwingen. 1) Wartels bieden maximale krachten langs de grote as
ervan. 2) Tiidens het gebruik is het essentieel dat de wartel te allen fijde onder
spanning wordt gehouden om de foute plaatsing van de wartel of andere hiermee
verbonden apparatuur te voorkomen (bijv. connectoren). 3] Zorg dat de wartel
niet geplaatst wordt tegen kanten of oppervlakken die de kracht hiervan in gevaar
kunnen brengen. 4) Tijdens het gebruik van een wartel moet de gebruiker zich
alfijid onder het ankerpunt bevinden, waarbij het systeem gespannen staat (val-
factor gelijk aan 0). Als de valfactor gelijk of groter is dan 1, dan is het verplicht
om een energieabsorbeerder fe gebruiken: in dit geval kan de tofale lengte van
de apparatuur, waaronder uiteinden en connectoren, nief groter zijn dan twee
meter. 5) De gebruiker moet de slapfe van het systeem minimaal houden, als hij
een positie nadert waarbij het risico van vallen besfaat.

Climbing Technology by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22

24034 Cisano B.sco BG [TALY

IST23-2D793CT _rev.1 05-21

13/25



Navodila za uporabo te naprave so sestavliena iz splosnih in posebnih navedil;
oba dela morate pred uporabo skrbno prebrati. Pozor! Ta list vsebuje samo po-
sebna navodila.

POSEBNA NAVODILA TWIRL / TWISTER.

To obvestilo vsebuje podatke, pofrebne za pravilno uporabo naslednjega/ih iz-
delka/ov: vrteci se vivni elementi/vriljivi tecaii.

1) PREDVIDENA UPORABA.

Ta izdelek je osebna varovalna oprema (OVO) za zadcito pred padci z visine;
skladen je z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425. Pozor! Za ta izdelek je treba upostevati
navodila, predpisana s standardom EN 365 (splosna navodila / odstavek 2.5).
Pozor! Ta izdelek je treba obvezno obcasno in podrobno pregledati (splosna
navodila / odstavek 8).

1.1 - Predvidena uporaba. Oprema je zasnovana za uporabo, kot sledi: zaigita
pred padci z visine in/ali za preprecevanje padcev z visine. Pozor! Ce ocena
tveganja, izvedena pred zacetkom dela pokaze, da se bo naprava uporabljala
na ostrih robovih, je freba sprejeti ustrezne vamnostne ukrepe.

2) PRIGLASENI ORGANI.

Oglejte si legendo v splosnih navodilih (odstavek 9 / tabela D): M6; N1T.

3) NOMENKLATURA (SI. 2).

1) Element. 2) Odprtina za povezavo. 3] Viefeno. 4) lezaii.

3.1 - Osnovni materiali. Oglejte si legendo v splosnih navodilih [odstavek 2.4):
2 (Vreteno); 3 (Element).

4) OZNAKE.

Stevilke/Erke brez besedila: oglejte si legendo v splosnih navodilih (odstavek 5).
4.1 - Splosno (SI. 3). Oznake: 1;4;7;8; 11; 12; 14: 15.

4.2 - S|e<3||iivost (SI. 3). Oznake: T1; T3; T8.

5) ZDRUZUIVOST.

5.1 - Priklju¢ki. Glede na podrogje uporabe, za prikliucitev uporabliajte le
prikliucke po EN 362, ki so zasnovani za delo na visini ali prikljucke po EN
12275, ki so zasnovani za gorniske dejavnosti in imajo blokimo vponko.

5.2 - Sidrne tocke. Uporabliajte samo sidme tocke, ki usfrezajo standardom EN
795 (najmanisa frdnost 12 kN ali 18 kN za nekovinska sidra), name3cena nad
uporabnikom.

6) PREGLEDI.

Poleg pregledov, oznacenih v nadaljevanju, upostevajte navedbe v splosnih no-
vodilih (odstavek 3).

Pred vsako uporabo preverite, da: se vsi deli vriljivega te¢aja gladko vrtijo, ne
da bi se zagozdili.

7) NAVODILA ZA UPORABO.

Vriljivi tecaii so vriljive naprave, ki so namenjene povezovanju dveh elementov in
preprecevaniju sukanja vivi in/ali drugih naprav.

7.1 - Opozorila. 1) Vitljivi tecaji vzdolz glavne osi zagotavljajo najvejo trdnost.
2) Med uporabo je kljutnega pomena, da vriljivi tecaj ves as ohranja napetost,
saj se prepreci napacno pozicioniranje vrilivega tecaja ali katere koli druge
opreme, ki je nanj povezana (npr. prikljueni elementi). 3) Zagotovite, da vriljivega
fecaja ne boste pozicionirali ob robove ali povrsine, ki bi lahko ogrozili njegovo
trdnost. 4] Uporabnik mora biti med uporabo vriljivega tecaja vedno pod sidmo
tocko, sistem pa mora biti ves cas napet (fakior padca je enak O). Kadar je fakior
padca enak ali vecji od 1, je uporaba absorberja energije obvezna: v tem pri-
meru skupna dolzina opreme, vkljuéno s konci vivi in prikljucnimi elementi, ne sme
presegati dveh metfrov. 5) Uporabnik mora ohraniti ohlapnost sistema na najnizji
mozni focki, ko doseze polozaj, v katerem obstaja povecano tveganije za padec.

Climbing Technology by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22

24034 Cisano B.sco BG [TALY

IST23-2D793CT _rev.1 05-21

14/25



SLOVENCINA

Navod na pouzitie tohto zariadenia sa skladé zo vieobecnych pokynov a osobit-
nych pokynov a oba dokumenty si musite pozorne precitaf pred pouzitim vyrobku.
Pozor! Tento leték obsahuje len osobitné pokyny.
OSOBITNE POKYNY TWIRL / TWISTER.
Tento dokument obsahuije informécie potrebné pre sprévne pouzivanie nasleduji-
ceho vyrobku/vyrobkov: rotujice sklon / ofoené prvky.
1) UPLATNENIE.
Tento vyrobok je osobnym ochrannym prostriedkom (O.O.P) proti padu z vy3ky
a je v stlade s nariadenim (EU) 2016/425. Pozor! Tento wrobok musi so\not
ustanovenia smernice EN 365 [Vseobecné pokyny / odsek 2.5.). Pozor! Tenio
yrobok podlieha povinnej dékladnej periodicke| kontrole (Vieobecné pokyn
odsek 8).
1.1 - Plénované poutzitie. Zariadenie je navrhnuté pre nasledujice aplikacie:
ochrana pred padom z wyiky a / alebo prevencia pred padom z vysky. Pozor!
Ak posidenie rizika vykonané pred zacatim prace indikuje pouzitie pristroja na
ostrych hranach, je potrebné prijaf vhodné opatrenia.
2) NOTIFIKOVANE OSOBY.
Pozri legendu vo Vseobecnych pokynoch (odsek @ / tabulka D): M6; NT.
3) NOMENKLATURA (Obr. 2).
1) Konstrukcia. 2) Otvor pre pripojenie. 3) Hriadel. 4] Loziské.
3.1 - Prevladajoci materidl. Pozri legendu vo Vieobecnych pokynoch (odsek
2.4): 2 (Hriadel); 3 (Kontrukcia).
4) OZNACENIE.
Cisla/pismend bez popisu: pozri legendu vo Vieobecnych pokynoch (odsek 5
4.1 - Vieobecné oznadenie (Obr. 3). Oznacenia: 1; 4;7:8; 11; 12; 14; 15.
4.2 - Vysledovatelnosf (Obr. 3). Oznacenia: T1; T3; T8.
5) KOMPATIBILNOST.
5.1 - Konekfory. V zévislosfi od oblasti pouzitia pouzivajte pre pripojenie iba
konekiory EN 362 3pecifické pre pracu vo vyskach alebo konekiory EN 12275
specifické pre horolezecke akiivity, vybavené uzamykacimi brénami.
5.2 - Kotviace body PouZivaite len kotevné body spliiajici normy EN 795 (mi-
nimalna pevnosf 12 kN alebo 18 kN pre nekovové kotvy), umiestnenej nad
uzivatelom.
6) KONTROLY.
Okrem nizsie uvedenych konfrol, dodrzujte usmernenia uvedené vo vieobecny
pokynoch [odsek 3).
Pred kazdym pouzitim overte, Ze: vietky ofocné Easti sa toci hladko, bez toho
aby sa zasekl.
7) POKYNY NA POUZITIE.
Otocné zariadenia si otocné zariadenia urcené na prepojenie dvoch prvkov a
zamedzenie kritenie lana a / alebo inych zariadeni.
7.1 - Varovanie. 1) Oloené capy pontkajt maximalnu silu pozdlz svojej hlavnej
osi. 2] Pocas pouzivania je délezité, aby bol otocny cap neustale udrziavany v
napnutom sfave, aby sa zabrénilo nespravnemu umiestnenie ofocného otocného
cielov alebo akéhokolvek iného zariadenia, kioré je k nemu pripojené (napr.
Konekiory). 3] Uistite sa, ze otocny Eap nie je umiestneny proti hranam alebo
povrchom, kioré by mohli ohrozif jeho pevnost. 4) Pri pouzivani ofocného ramena
musi byl uZivatel vzdy umiestneny pod kotevnym bodom a systém musf byt nap-
nuty (fakior padu rovny O). Ak je fakior padu rovny alebo vacsi ako 1, je pouzitie
absorbéra energie povinné: v tomto pripade nesmie celkové dlzka zariadenia
vratane koncoviek a konekiorov, prekrocif dva metre. 5) Uzivatel by mal udrziavaf
vélu systemu na minime, ked'sa blizi k pozicii ohrozenej padom.
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ROMANA

Instructiunile de ufilizare a acestui dispozitiv constau dintro insfructiune generald
si una specificd si ambele frebuie citite cu atenfie Tnainte de utilizare. Atentie!
Aceastd fisd constituie doar instructiunea specifica.

INSTRUCTIUNI SPECIFICE TWIRL / TWISTER.

Aceasf& nof& confine informatiile necesare pentru utilizarea corectd a urmatoare-
lor produse: elemente/cobordtoare opt de amaraj rofative.

1) DOMENIUL DE APLICARE.

Acesf produs esfe un echipament individual de protectie (E.I.P.] impotriva caderilor
de la o Mndliime; este conform cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016,/425. Atentie! Pentru
acest produs trebuie respectate indicatiile din norma EN 365 (instructiuni gene-
rale/paragraful 2.5). Atentiel Pentru acest produs este obligatorie o verificare
periodica detfaliatd (instructiuni generale /paragraful 8).

1.1 - Utiliz&ri prevéizute. Echipamentul este proiectat pentru urmétoarele utilizéri:
profectie Tmpotriva c&derii de la ndlfime si/sau prevenirea caderilor de la inglii-
me. Atentie! Dacd evaluarea riscurilor efectuaté inainte de a incepe lucrul indic
utilizarea dispozitivului pe muchii ascutite, trebuie adoptate mdsuri corespunzs-

toare de precautie.

2) ORGANE NOTIFICATE.

Consultati legenda din instructiunile generale (paragraful 9/tabelul D): M6; NT.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2).

1) Corp. 2) Orificiu de legatura. 3) Ax. 4) Rulment.

3.1 - Materiale principale. Consultati legenda n instructiunile generale (paragra-
ful 2.4): 2 (Ax); 3 (Corp).

4) MARCARE.

Numere/litere f&rg fitlu: consultati legenda i instructiunile generale (paragraful
5).

4.1- Genera|it6ﬁ (Fig. 3). Indicatii: 1;4; 7;8; 11, 12;: 14; 15.

4.2 - Trasabilitate (Fig. 3). Indicatii: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITATEA.

5.1 - Carabiniere. In funcfie de domeniul de utilizare, folositi doar carabiniere
EN 362 specifice penfru munca la indliime sau carabiniere EN 12275 specifice
pentru activitfi de alpinism, dofate cu clapete de blocare.

5.2 - Puncte de ancorare. Utilizati doar puncte de ancorare in conformitate cu
standardele EN 795 (rezistenid minim& de 12 kN sau 18 kN pentru ancore
nemetalice|, amplasate deasupra pozitiei ufilizatorului.

6) CONTROALE.

Pe lang& controalele indicate mai jos, respectafi indicatiile din instructiunile ge-
nerale (paragraful 3).

Inainte de fiecare utilizare, verificati dacd: toate piesele rofative se rotesc liber,
fars a se bloca.

7) INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE.

Coboratoarele opt sunt dispozitive rotative proiectate pentru conecfarea a doud
elemente si pentru evitarea r&sucirii corzii si/sau a altor dispozitive.

7.1 - Avertismente. 1] Cobordioarele opt oferd o rezistenia maxima pe axa prin-
cipald. 2] In timpul utiliz&rii, coboratoarele opt rofafive frebuie s& fie tensionate tot
timpul, pentru prevenirea unei pozifiondri gresite a cobordtoarelor opt rofative sau
a altor echipamente la care sunt conectate acestea (de exemplu, carabiniere). 3)
Coborétoarele opt rofative nu frebuie amplasate pe margini sau suprafefe care
pot afecta rezistenja acestora. 4) In timpul utiliz&rii unui cobordtor opt rofativ, utili-
zatoru! trebuie sa fie pozifionat intofdeauna sub punctul de ancorare, cu sistemul
tensionat (factor de cadere egal cu 0). Atunci céand factorul de cddere este mai
mare sau egal cu 1, utilizarea unui amortizor de energie este obligaforie: n acest
caz, lungimea tofald a echipamentului, inclusiv terminatiile si carabinierele, nu fre-
buie s& depaseasca doi mefri. 5) Utilizatorul trebuie s& reducd la minim slabirea
sistemului atunci cand se apropie de o pozitie care prezinf& un risc de cadere.
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Navod k pouzitf tohoto zafizeni se sklédé ze vieobecnych a specifickych pokynd.
Pred pouzitim je nutno obé &ésti peclivé precist. Pozor! Tato brozurka obsahuje
pouze specifické pokyny.

ZVLASTNI POKYNY TWIRL / TWISTER.

Tyto pokyny obsahujf informace nezbyiné pro spravné pouzivani vyrobku/vyrob-
ko: rotujici lanovi / otocné prvky.

1) OBLAST POUZITI.

Jednd se o osobni ochranny prostredek (OOP) proti padim z vysky odpovidaijict
nafizeni (EU) 2016/425. Pozor! Pro tento wrobek je nutho dodrzet ustanoveni
normy EN 365 (vieobecné pokyny/clének 2.5). Pozor! U tohoto wyrobku je
nutno provéadét dikladnou pravidelnou kontrolu (vSeobecné pokyny/clének 8).
1.1 - Zamyslend pouziti. Zafizeni je navrzeno pro nésledujici aplikace: ochrana
pied padem z vysky a / nebo prevence pied padem z wysky. Pozor! Pokud
posouzeni rizika provedené pred zahdjenim préce indikuje pouziti pristroje na
ostrych hranach, je tieba prijmout vhodnd opatfent.

2) NOTIFIKOVANE ORGANY.

Viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (clanek @ /tabulka DJ: M6; N1

3) NAZVOSLOVI (Obr. 2).

1) Konstrukee. 2) Otvor pro piipojent. 3) Hridel. 4) Loziska.

3.1 - Z&kladni materidly. Viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (¢lanek 2.4): 2
(Hfidel): 3 (Konstrukce]

4) OZNACENI.

Cisla/pismena bez popisku: viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (clanek 5).
4.1 - Obecné (Obr. 3). Oznageni: 1;4; 7:8:11:12: 14; 15.

4.2 - Dohledatelnost (Obr. 3). Oznageni: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITA.

5.1 - Konektory. V zavislosti na oblasti pouziti pouZivejte pro piipojeni pouze
konekiory EN 362 specifické pro préci ve vyskach nebo konekiory EN 12275
specifické pro horolezecké cinnosti, vybavené uzamykacimi branami.

5.2 - Kotevni body. Pouzivejte pouze kotevni body spliiujici normy EN 795 (mini-
malni pevnost 12 kN nebo 18 kN pro nekovové kotvy), umisténé nad uzivatelem.
6) KONTROLY.

Kromé nize uvedenych kontrol je nuino dodrzet rovnéz instrukce uvedené ve vieo-
becnych pokynech (clanek 3).

Pred kazdym pouzitim ovéite, Ze: viechny otocné &ésti se to&i hladce, aniz by
se zasekly. L

7) POKYNY K POUZITI.

Otocné zafizeni jsou otocnd zafizeni uréend k propojent dvou prvkd a zamezeni
krouceni lana a / nebo jinych zafizeni.

7.1 - Varovani. 1) Otocné cepy nabizeji maximalni silu podél své hlavni osy. 2)
Behem pouzivani je dilezité, aby byl ofocny cep neustéle udrzovén v napnutém
stavu, aby se zabranilo nespravnému umisténi otocného otocného &ilu nebo jaké-
hokoli jiného zafizeni, kieré je k nému pripojeno (napi. Konekiory). 3] Ujistéte se,
ze ofocny Cep nenf umistén proti hranam nebo povichdm, kieré by mohly ohrozit
ieho pevnost. 4) Pri pouzivani ofoéného ramene musi byt uZivatel vzdy umistén
pod kotevnim bodem a systém musi byt napnuty (faktor padu rovny 0). Je-li fakior
padu roven nebo véfsi nez 1, je pouziti absorbéru energie povinné: v tomto pif-
padé nesmi celkové délka zafizeni, véeiné koncovek a konekiorl, piekrocit dva
mefry. 5] Uzivatel by mél udrzovat vili systému na minimu, kdyz se blizi k pozici
ohrozené padem.
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MAGYAR

Az erre a felszerelésre vonatkozd hasznélati utasitésok dlialénos és specidlis uta-
sitésokbdl dlinak, amelyeket hasznélat elétt figyelmesen el kell olvasni. Figyelem!
Ez alap csak a specidlis utasitdsokat tartalmazza.

SPECIALIS UTSITASOK TWIRL / TWISTER.

Ez a megjegyzés az alabbi termék/ek helyes haszndlatéra vonatkozé utasitéso-
kat tartalmazza; forgd kotélzeti elemek / kiporgetdszemek.

1) ALKALMAZASI TERULET.

Ez a termék személyi véd&eszkdz magasbdl valéd lezuhands megelézésére; meg-
felel a 2016,/425/EU rendeletnek. Figyelem! Ehhez a termékhez be kell tartani
az MSZ EN 365 szabvény dtmutatdsait (altaléanos utasitésok / 2.5 bek.). Figye-
lem! Kotelezd a terméket rendszeresen alaposan ellenérizni [éltalanos utasftésok
/ 8. bek.).

1.1 - RendeltetésszerG haszndlat. A berendezést az alabbi alkalmazasokhoz
terveztek: védelem magasrél torénd leeséstdl és/vagy magasrdl vald leesés
megelézése. Figyelem! Ha a munka megkezdése elétt elvégzett kockazatériékelés
soran_kidertl, hogy az eszkézt éles széleken haszndljak, akkor megfelelé
vintézkedéseket kell tennii.

2) BEJELENTETT SZERVEZETEK.

Olvassa el a jelmagyardzatot az dlialanos utasitasokban (9. bek. / D 1&bl.):
Mo NT.

3) SZOJEGYZEK (2 abr.).

1) Test. 2] Csatlakozényilés. 3) Tengely. 4) Csapagy.

3.1 - Fébb anyagok. Olvassa el a jelmagyarazatot az éltalanos utasitasokban
(2.4 bek.): 2 [Tengely); 3 (Test).

4) JELOLESEK.

Abrafelirat nélkili szamok/bettk: olvassa el a jelmagyardzatot az dlialénos
utasitasokban (5. bek.).

4.1 - Altalénos (3 abr.). Utmutatésok: 1,4;,7,8,11;12; 14;15.

4.2 - Nyomon kévethetéség (3 dbr.). Umutatasok: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITAS.

5.1 - Csatlakozok. Az alkalmazasi teriletiél figgden csatlokozashoz kizardlag a
magassagban végzett munkdhoz vald, zardnyelves EN 362 csatlakozokat vagy
hegymaszasi fevékenységekhez vald EN 12275 csatlakozokat haszndlion.

5.2 - Régzitési pontok. A kotél felszereléséhez csak az EN 795 szabvénynak
megfelelé régzitési pontokat hasznélion (minimdlis szilardsag 12 kN vagy 18
kN a nemfém régzitd eszkdzok esetébenl), amelyek a felhasznélé pozicoja felett
helyezkednek el.

6) ELLENORZESEK.

Az alabbiakban jelzett ellenérzéseken kiviil be kell tartani az élialanos utasitasok-
ban feltintetetteket is (3. bek.).

Minden hasznalat elétt ellendrizze, hogy: minden forgé alkatrész akadasmentesen,
siman forog. o

7) HASZNALATI UTASITAS.

A kiporgetészemek olyan forgdeszkdzok, amelyek célja két elem dsszekapesoldsa
és a kotel és/vagy mas eszkdzok elfordulésanak elkerilése.

7.1 - Figyelmeztetések. 1) A kipdrgetészemek szilardséga a fétengelyitk mentén
a legnagyobb. 2] Haszndlat kdzben elengedhetetlen, hogy a kipdrgetészem
mindig feszes legyen, hogy elkeriljik a kipdrgetdszem vagy a hozzd kapesolddo
barmely eszkdz (példaul csatlakozok) helytelen elhelyezkedését. 3) Ugyelien
arra, hogy a kipdrgetészem ne legyen olyan élekkel vagy feliletekkel szemben,
amelyek veszélyeztethetik annak szilardsagat. 4) Kipdrgetdszem hasznalata
kézben a felhaszndlénak mindig a régzitési pont alatt kell elhelyezkednie, a
rendszert feszesen alatt tariva (esési tnyezé egyenlé O). Ha az esési tényezd
nagyobb, vagy egyenld 1-gyel, energicelnyeld haszndlata kételezd: ebben az
esetben a berendezés telies hossza, beleérive a végeket és csatlakozokat, nem
haladhatia meg a két métert. 5] A felhasznalonak minimalisra kell csdkkentenie a
rendszer ellazulasat, ha egy olyan helyhez kézeledik, ahol esés veszélye &l fenn.
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O1 odnyieg via T xprion TG cuckeung autig amoteholvtal and éva vevikd kal
éva e10IKS pépog, péTel va OIadoeTe MPOCEKTIKG Kal Ta SUo TIpIV aTid Tn XEAoN.
Mpoooxr! Autd To UuAGBIO Tiepiéyel pdvo TIC EI0IKEC 0OnyieC.

EIAIKEY OAHTIEY TWIRL / TWISTER.

Auth 1} onueiwon TEpIéxEl TIC AMAPAITNTEG MANEOWOPIES YIa TN CWaTH XErHon
TV akdAouBwv TEoIdVTWYV: TIEPICTEEPOLEVA CTOIKEID / TIEPICTEOMIKA GTOIXEIQ.
1) MEAIO EGAPMOIHE.

Autd 1o Tipoidy anotelel Méoo Atopikig Mpootaciag (MATM) evdvtia oTig TTe-
oeic and Pnhé @ eivar olppwvo pe tov Kavoviopd (EE) 2016,/425. Mpoooyy!
lla_autd To mpoidv meénel va ogBactolv ol odnyieq Tou mpotumou EN 365
[Tevikéc_odnyiec / mapdypawpoc 2.5). Mpoooxd! Nia autd to mpoidv eivar ana-
paftntog évac ekteveg epIodikog EAeyxoq (levikég odnyiee / mapdypapog 8).
1.1 - NpoPAemépeveg xproeig. O sComhiopdg eival oxedIaopévoc via TG akd-
AouBeg epappoyéc: mpootacia and mwoelg and Oog kal/f mpdAndn and
nteoelg and Uog. Mpoooy! Edv n extiunon emkivouvdtntag mou mpayyatonor
fBnke v and v évapén Twv epyaciiv unodeikvUel T XENAON, TG CUCKEUAG OE
aiuned dkpa, énel va AngBoly ta katdMnha pétpa mpopiiadng.

2) KOINOMNOIHMENOI OPFANIEMOI.

AvacpepBeite oTo UNMOPVNPA TwWV YeVIKGY odnyidv (mapdypawpog @ / tauméa
D): M6; NIT.

3) ONOMATOAOTIA (Eix. 2).

1) Yopa. 2) Om via oovoeon. 3) Afovag. 4) Poulepdv.

3.1 - Kbpia ulikd. AvacpepBeite 6To undpvnpa Twv yevikaoy odnyiov (tapdypa-
og 2.4): 2 [Afovag); 3 | Ycdpal).

4) THMANZH.

ApiBuol/ypdupata xwpeic Aeldvta: AvapepBeite oTo Undpvnua Twv Yevikwy odn-
yiov (mapdypapog 5).

4.1 - Tevikég (Eix. 3). Znpaidoeig: 1;4; 7;:8; 11, 12; 14, 15.

4.2 - Iyvnhaaipétnra (Eik. 3). Ynueicoosic: T1; T3; T8.

5) ZYMBATOTHTA.

5.1 - Tuvdéoeig. Avdhoya pe To medio eqappoyAc, yia T oUVOESH XPNOIHOTON
olvtal amokAeioTikd olvdeopol EN 362 edikd yia epyacia oe Uog i olvde-
opol EN 12275 eidikd yia dpaotnpeidtnteg opelBaciag, eComhiopévo pe miAeq
aocpdNiong.

5.2 - Inpeia epaykioTpwaong. XpnoIpoToIETe JOVO Onueia aykupwang oUppwva
e ta npdtuna EN 795 (ehdxiotn avtoxy 12 kN A4 18 kN yia pn petalikd
aykupa), TonoBetnuéva mdvw and t Béon tou xproTn.

6) EAETXOL.

Extoc amnéd Toug eAyXoUg TIou avapépovTal ev OUVEXEIQ, TNEACTE OTI avapépETal
OTIC yeviKéC odnyieg (mapdypacpog 3).

Mo and k&Be xpion, PePaiwbeite dti: dAa ta mepiotpepdpeva pépn mepioTpé-
(POVTal OPAAG XWPEIG Va PTIAOKAEOUY.

7) OAHIIEX XPHXHX.

Ta nepioTpedpeva ouoTriuata Swivels eivar oyediacpéva va cuvdéouv dlo oTor
Xela Kal va amoTEEToVTag T oUCTEOMEH Tou GxoVIoU i/ Kal GANWY GUGKEUCOV.
7.1 - Mposidonoirjoeic. 1) To Swivels mpooépel péyiotn avtoyr otov kipio
aovd Tou. 2) Katd ) xperon, eival anapaitnto To oTpopeio va mapapével md-
VIO TEVIWWEVO, TPOKEIUéVOU va amopeuxDel Tuxdv eopalpévn tomobétnon tou
MEPIOTPEPSPEVOU 1 omoloudAToTe dAMou e€omhiopol Tou eival cuvdeSepévod pe
autdv (my. ouvdetipeg). 3) Beaiwbeite &1l to otpocpeio Sev eivar tonoBetnuévo
o€ dKPEC N eTipAvele TIou evOéxeTal va Bécouy ot kivouvo v avioyr| tou. 4)
Katd ) yprion evég otpopeiou, o xpRotng mpénel mévia va Ppioketar kdtw
and To onpeio aykipwong, pe To cUoTnua ot Téon [cuvTeAeoTAC TTwong ico
e 0). Otav o cuvteleotic mteong eivarl ioog 1 peyallitepog and 1, n xeron
evOC ATIOPPEOMNTH EVEPYEIQG EIVAl UTIOXPEWTIKA: OTNV TEPITITWON AQUTH, TO OU-
VONIKS prikog Tou e€omAiopon, cupmephapBavopéviv Twy TEPPATIKGMY Kal Twv
ouvdéopwy, Oev Tipémel va untepPaivel ta duo pétpa. 5) O xprotng Ba npénel va
dlatnEel To Kevd ToU CUCTAPATOC OTO eAdXIoTo bTav Tipooeyyilel pia Béon mou
KIVOUVEUEl amd TITWO.
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Instrukeja uzytkowania tego urzgdzenia skfada sie z instrukeji ogolnej i szczego-
towej i obie muszq by¢ uwaznie przeczytane przed uzyciem. Uwaga! Niniejsza
nofa stanowi tylko instrukcje szczegdtowa.

INSTRUKCJA SZCZEGOtOWA TWIRL / TWISTER.

Niniejsza nota zawiera informacije niezbedne do prawidtowego uzywania naste-
pujacych produkidw: obrotowe elementy olinowania / okretki.

1) ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA )

Ten produkt jest $rodkiem ochrony indywidualnej (SOI) chronigeym przed upad-
kiem z wysokosci; jest on zgodny z rozporzgdzeniem (UE) 2016,/425. Uwagal
W przypadku tego produkiu nalezy przestrzegad wskazéwek normy EN 365 (in-
strukeje ogélne / paragraf 2.5). Uwaga! Produkt ten wymaga dokladne] kontroli
okresowej [instrukeja ogélna / paragraf 8).

1.1 - Zamierzone zastosowania. Sprzet jest przeznaczony do nastepujgeych za-
stosowan: ochrona przed upadkiem z wysokosci i / lub zapobieganie upadkom
z wysokosci. Uwagal Jesli ocena ryzyka przeprowadzona przed rozpoczeciem
pracy wskazuje na uzycie fego urzqdzenia na ostrych krawedziach skaty, nalezy
zastosowad odpowiednie érodki zapobiegawcze.

2) JEDNOSTKI NOTYFIKOWANE.

Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z legendq w instrukeji ogélnej (paragraf @ / tabela D):
M6; NIT.

3) NAZEWNICTWO (Rys. 2).

1) Korpus/ciato. 2] Otwér do podigezenia 3) Wrzeciono. 4) tozyska.

3.1 - Gtéwne materiaty. Nalezy zapoznad sie z legendg w instrukcji ogolne;
(paragraf 2.4): 2 (Wizeciono): 3 (Korpus/ciafo).

4) OZNACZENIA.

Numery/litery bez podpisu: nalezy zapoznad sie z legendg w instrukeji ogélnej
(paragraf 5).

4.1 - Ogélne (rys. 3). Wskazania: 1;4;7;8; 11, 12; 14; 15.

4.2 - Identyfikowalnosé (rys. 3). Wskazania: T1; T3; T8.

5) ZGODNOSC.

5.1 - Ztgcza. W zaleznosci od dziedziny zastosowania, do polqgczenia nalezy
uzywad wytqeznie fgeznikéw EN 362 przeznaczonych do pracy na wysokosci
lub fgcznikow EN 12275 przeznaczonych do wspinaczki, wyposazonych w
zamykane bramki.

5.2 - Punkty kotwiczqce. Uzywai tylko punkiéw kotwiczenia zgodnych z normami
EN 795 [minimalna wytrzymatos¢ 12 kN lub 18 kN dla kotwic niemetalicznych),
znajdujgeych sie powyzej pozyciji uzytkownika.

6) KONTROLE.

Oprécz kontroli wskazanych ponizej, nalezy postepowad zgodnie z instrukejq
ogélng [paragraf 3).

Przed kazdym uzyciem sprawdz, czy: wszystkie obrotowe czeéci obracajq sie
plynnie bez zacinania sie.

7) INSTRUKCJE UZYTKOWANIA.

Okretki sq urzgdzeniami obrofowymi przeznaczonymi do fgczenia dwéch ele-
mentéw i unikania skrecania liny i / lub innych urzqdzen.

7.1 - Ostrzezenia. 1) Okretki oferujq maksymalng wytrzymatosé wzdtuz gtownej
osi. 2) Podczas gdy sq one w uzyciu wazne jest, aby okretka byta caty czas na-
pieta, aby zapobiec niewtasciwemu ustawieniu okretki lub innego podigczonego
do niej sprzetu (np. tgcznikéw). 3) Upewnij sie, ze okretka nie jest umieszczona
na krawedziach lub powierzchniach, kiére mogtyby zagrozi¢ jej wytrzymatosci.
4] Podczas korzystania z okretkl uzytkownik musi zawsze znajdowad sie ponizej
punkiu kotwiczenia, a system jest naprezony [wspétczynnik upadku rowny O).
Cdy wspdtezynnik upadku jest réwny lub wiekszy niz 1, zastosowanie pochtanio-
cza energii jest obowigzkowe: w tym przypadku catkowita dtugos¢ urzqdzenia,
tacznie z zakoAczeniami i ztaczami, nie moze przekracza¢ dwéch metrdw. 5)
Uzytkownik powinien ograniczy¢ luz systemu do minimum, zblizajgc sie do po-
zycji zagrozonej upadkiem.
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Selle seadme kasutusjuhised koosnevad Gldisest juhendist ja spetsiifilisest juhendist
ning mélemad tuleb enne kasutamist hoolikalt &ébi lugeda. Tahelepanu! See leht
koosneb ainult spetsiifilisest juhendist.

SPETSIIFILISED JUHISED TWIRL / TWISTER.

See marge sisaldab teavet, mis on vajalik jargmise toote (toodete) digeks kasuta-
miseks: pdorlevad kinnituselemendid / péérdseadised.

1) KOHALDAMISALA.

See toode on isikukaitsevahend (PPE), mis kaitseb kérgelt kukkumisel ; vastab
madrusele (EL) 2016,/425. Tahelepanu! Selle toote puhul tuleb jargida normi EN
365 néudeid (ildised juhised / paragrahv 2.5). Téhelepanu! Selle toote puhul on
vajalik pdhjalik perioodiline kontroll (ildised juhised / paragrahv 8).

1.1 - Ettendhtud kasutamine. Seade on kavandatud jargmiseks kasutuseks: kaitse
kérgelt kukkumise eest ja/vai kdrgelt kukkumise takistamine. Tahelepanu! Kui enne
166 alustamist teostatud riskihindamine néitab seadme kasutamist teravatel serva-
del, tuleb kasutada asjakohaseid eftevaatusabindusid.

2) TEAVITATUD ASUTUSED.

Konsulteerige legendi ildises juhendis punki @ / tabel D): M6; NIT.

3) NOMENKILATUUR (joon. 2).

1) (Korpus). 2) Uhendusava. 3) Spindel. 4] Laagrid.

3.1 - Peamised materjalid. Konsulteerige legendi ildises juhendis (punkt 2.4): 2
(Spindel); 3 (Korpus).

4) MARGISTAMINE.

llma kirjelduseta numbrid / t&hed: konsulteerige legendi Uldises juhendis (punkt
5).

4.1 - Uldine (Joon. 3). Indikatsioonid: 1: 4; 7; 8; 11; 12: 14: 15.

4.2 - Jalgitavus (Joon. 3). Indikatsioonid: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOKKUSOBIVUS.

5.1 - Uhendused. Saltuvalt kasutamisest véib hendamiseks kasutada ainult EN
362 ihendusklambreid kérgel t6tamiseks voi EN 12275 ihendusklombreid ma-
gironimiseks, kui neil on lukustusvaravad.

5.2 - Ankrupunktid. Kasutada tohib ainult EN 795 standardile vastavaid ankru-
punkie (minimaalne fugevus 12 kN vai 18 kN mittemetalsete ankrute jaoks), mis
asuvad kasutajast kdrgemal.

6) KONTROLLID.

Lisaks allpool toodud kontrollidele jargige tldjuhiseid (punkt 3).

Veenduge enne iga kasutuskorda, ef: kdik pédrlevad osad pésrlevad vabalt ja
ei j&& kinni.

7) KASUTUSJUHISED.

Posrdseadised on podrlevad seadmed, mis on kavandatud kahe elemendi hen-
damiseks ilma kaif ja/véi teisi seadiseid vaanamata.

7.1 - Hoiatused. 1) Psrdseadised pakuvad pohiteliel max tugevust. 2] Kasutami-
se ajal on oluline, ef podrdseadis oleks alati pinge all, sest sedasi valdite psrd-
seadise voi hendatud seadiste (nt Ghendusklambrid) vale paigutamist. 3] Veen-
duge, et pddrdseadis ei jaa vastu servasid voi pindu, mis vaivad ohustada selle
tugevust. 4) Podrdseadise kasutamisel peab kasutaja alati j@ama ankrupunkfist
allapoole, sisteem pinge all (kukkumistegur O). Kui kukkumistegur on 1 véi le sel-
le, tuleb kasutada energia-amortisaatorit: sellisel juhul ei fohi seadme kogupikkus,
sh 15pud ja Shendusklambrid, Uletada 2 meetrit. 5) Kasutaja peab kukkumisohuga
asendile lahenedes hoidma sisteemi 15tku minimaalsena.
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Si aprikojuma lietosanas instrukcija ietver visparigo un ipaso instrukciju, un pirms
aprikojuma izmantosanas ir uzmanigi jGizlasa abas s instrukcijas. Uzmanibu!
Saja lapd ir ieklauta tikai ipasa instrukcija.

IPASA INSTRUKCIJA TWIRL / TWISTER.

Saja piezimé ir ietverta informacija, kas nepieciesama 3adalu) razojumal-u) pa-
reizai liefodanai: rot&josie stiprinGjumu elementi / pasrotéjoie savienojumi.

1) IZMANTOSANAS JOMA.

Sis razojums ir individuglais aizsardzibas lidzeklis (I A.L) pret kritieniem no aug-
stuma; ta atbilst Regulai ES) Nr. 2016,/425. Uzmanibu! Sim raZojumam jaatbilst
standarta EN 365 prasibam (vispdrigd instrukcija / 2.5. sadala). Uzmanibu!
Sim razojumam ir obligati javeic ripiga periodiska parbaude (vispariga instruk:
cija / 8. sadala). 5

1.1 - Paredzétais izmanto$anas veids. Sis aprikojums ir paredzéts sekojosiem
izmantosanas mérkiem: kritienu no augstuma apturésanai un/vai novérsanai. Uz-
manibu! Ja pirms darbu uzsaksanas veikia risku andlize nordda, ka ierice fiks
izmantota uz asam malam, ir jGveic atbilstosi drosibas pasakumi.

2) PAZINOTAS IESTADES.

Skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukcija (. sadala / D tabula): M6; N1T.
3) NOMENKLATURA (att. 2).

1) Korpuss. 2) Savienojuma caurums. 3) Varpsta. 4) Gulmni.

3.1 - Galvenie materiali. Skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukeija (2.4. sa-
dala): 2 [Varpsta): 3 (Korpuss).

4) MARKEJUMS.

Skaitli/burti bez afiifréjuma: skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukeija (5.
sadalal).

4.1 - Visparigi [aft. 3). Indikacijas: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 15.

4.2 - |zsekojamiba (att. 3). Indikacijos: T1; T3; T8.

5) SADERIBA.

5.1 - Savienotaji. Atkariba no izmantosanas veida, specifiskajam savienojumam
ir aflauts izmantot tikai EN 362 savienotajus, kas ir paredzéti darbam augstu-
mos, vai EN 12275 savienotajus, kas ir paredzéfi alpinismam un ir aprikofi ar
aizdarém.

5.2 - Enkura punkti. Ir atflauts izmantot tikai enkura punktus, kas atbilst EN 795
prasibam (minimala sfipriba 12 kN vai 18 kN enkuriem, kas nav izgatavoti no
enkuriem] un atrodas virs liefotgja.

6) PARBAUDES.

Papildus turpmak uzskaititajam parbaudem ievérojiet noradijumus visparigaja ins-
frukcija (3. sadalal.

Pirms katras izmanfoSanas reizes parliecinieties par to, ka: roféjosas dalas rote
gludi, bez aizkersanas.

7) LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCUA.

Rotéjosie savienotdii ir ierices, kas ir paredzétas divu elementu savienoanai,
izvairoties no virves un/vai citu iericu saverpsanas.

7.1 - Bridingjumi. 1) Rot&josie savienotdji nodrosina maksimalo stipribu gar fo
galveno asi. 2) Izmantodanas laika ir butiski svarigi, lai rotéjosais savienotajs
vienmér bitu noslogots, lai nepielautu to, ka rotéjosais savienofajs vai jebkurs
cits fam pievienotais aprikojums [piem., savienotdji] nenonck nepareiza pozici-
ia. 3) Parliecinieties par fo, ka rotéjosais savienotajs nepieskaras pie malam vai
virsmam, kas var mazindt 1a stipribu. 4] Roféjo3a savienotdja izmantosanas laika
liefotajam ir vienmér jaatrodas zem enkura punkiu, bet sistemai ir jabit nostieptai
(kritiena faktors vienads ar O). Ja kritiena fakiors ir vienads ar vai lielaks par 1, ar
kartas energijas absorbétaja izmantosana ir obligata: 3aja gadijuma aprikojuma
kopgjais garums, ieskaitot virviu $utas dalas un savienojumus, nedrikst parsniegt
divus mefrus. 5) Sistemas nokarei ir jabot minimalai, kad liefofajs tuvojas pozicijai
ar kritiena risku.
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LIETUVIY

Sio priefaiso naudojimo instrukeijg sudaro bendri ir specialis nurodymai, abu juos
reikia atidziai perskaityti ir suprasti pries naudojimg. Démesiol Siame informaci-
niame lapelyje aprasytos tik konkrecios instrukcijos.

SPECIALIOS INSTRUKCIJOS TWIRL / TWISTER.

Sioje pastaboje yra reikiama informacija teisingai naudoti §j produkiq: besisukan-
tys takelazo elementai / pasukimai.

1) TAIKYMO SRITIS.

Sis produkias yra asmeninis apsaugos prietaisas (PPE) nuo krifimo & aukscio;
jis atitinka (ES) 2016,/425 Reglamentq. Démesio! Siame gaminyje turi boti lai-
komasi EN 365 standarto (bendroji instrukeija / 2.5 punkias]. Démesio! Siam
produkiui reikalingas periodiskas iSsamus patikrinimas yra privalomas iSsamus pa-
tikrinimas (bendrieji nurodymai / 8 dalis).

1.1 - Numatomi naudojimo budai. Jranga skirta Sioms reikméms: apsauga nuo
kritimo i§ aukscio ir (arba) apsauga nuo kritimo i aukscio. Démesio! Jei rizikos
vertinimas, aflikias pries pradedant darbg, rodo, kad prietaisq reikia naudoti ant
astriy briauny, reikia imtis atitinkamy atsargumo priemoniy.

2) INFORMUQOTOS INSTITUCIJOS.

Zitrékite legendq, pateikiq bendruosivose nurodymuose (9 punktas / D lentele):
Mé; N1 )

3) NOMENKLATURA (pav. 2).

1] Kinas. 2) Skylé jungciai. 3) Velenélis. 4) Guoliai.

3.1 - Pagrindinés medziagos. Ziirékite bendrosiose instrukcijose pateikiq legen-
dq [paragrafas 2.4): 2 (Velenélis); 3 (Kinas).

4) ZENKLINIMAL.

Skaiciai / raidés be antraiCiy: zr. legendq, pateikig bendrosiose instrukcijose (5
paragrafas).

4.1 - Bendra [pav. 3). Indikacijos: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 15.

4.2 - Atsekamumas [pav. 3). Indikacijos: T1; T3; T8.

5) SUDERINAMUMAS.

5.1 - Jungtys. Priklausomai nuo taikymo srities, jungciai naudokite tik EN 362
jungtis, tinkamas darbui aukdtyje, arba EN 12275 jungtis, specialiai pritaikytas
alpinizmo veiklai, turin¢ias uzrakinamus vartus.

5.2 - Inkaravimo taskai. Naudokite tik tvirtinimo taskus, atitinkancius EN 795
standartus {maZiausias stiprumas 12 kN arba 18 kN nemetaliniams inkarams),
esancius aukiciau vartotojo vietos.

6) PATIKRINIMAL.

Toliau ivardytiems patikrinimams  laikykités nurodymy, pateikiy bendrosiose ins-
frukcijose (3 dalis).

Prie3 kiekvieng naudojimq patikrinkite, ar: visos pasukamos dalys sukasi sklan-
dziai ir netrukdo.

7) NAUDOJIMO ISTRUKCIOS.

Pasukamieji jtaisai yra sukami jtaisai, skirti sujungti du elementus ir iSvengti virvés
ir (arba) kity jtaisy susukimo.

7.1 - Jspéjimai. 1) Pasukamos galios maksimalus stiprumas iSilgai ju pagrindines
asies. 2) Naudojimo metu svarbu, kad Samyras bty nuolat jlemptas, kad bity
isvengfa netinkamo Sarnyro ar bet kurios kitos prie jo prijungtos jrangos (pvz.,
Junggiy) padeties. 3) |sitikinkite, kad Sarnyras néra padetas ant krasty ar pavirsiy,
kurie galety pakenkii jo stiprumui. 4) Naudodamas Samyrg, vartotojas visada furi
biti zemiou tvirtinimo tasko, sistema jfempta (kritimo koeficientas lygus O). Kai
kritimo koeficientas yra lygus arba didesnis nei 1, privaloma naudofi energijos
sugertuvg: fokiu atveju visas jrangos ilgis, iskaitant gnybtus ir jungtis, neturi virdyti
dviejy metry. 5) Artédamas prie kritimo pavojaus, vartofojas furéty kiek jmanoma
sumazinti sistemos laisvurng.
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BbJITAPCKUA

MHcTpykummuTe 30 ynotpeba Ha TOBA YCTPOMCTBO C& ChCTOST OT OOLWA MHCTPYK-
UMS M OT eaHa cneunduuHa 3a Hero WHCTpykums. M asete Tpsbsa na Gvaot
MPOYETEHM BHUMATENHO Npefn ynoTpeba. BHumanme! Toan nuer coabpxa camo
CeundUIHAT MHCTOYKLMS.

CNEUNDUYHN MHCTPYKLIMM TWIRL / TWISTER.

Tosu [OKYMEHT CbAbPXA MHPOPMALMATA, HEOOXOMMMA 30 MPABMIHO U3MNON3BO-
HE HO CreaHWs/Te MPORyKT/M: BLPTALLM CE& MOHTCKHM enemeHTH / LUapHUPHM
CbeAUHEHNA.

1) OBNACT HA MPUJTOXEHME.

Toan npoaykT npeactasnasa nuuHo npeanasto cpeactso (JMC) cpewy nagare
OT BMCOUMHA; TO e B cvoteetcTeke ¢ Pernament (EC) 2016/425. Bammanme! 3a
TO31 NPOLYKT TPAOBA AQ CE CNA3BAT YKA3AHMATA, aafeHn B ctangapt EN 365
(0bwm unctpykumn / paspen 2.5). Brmmanme! 3agpmxutento e tosu npomykr
NEePUOMYHO A CE NPOBEPSBA OOCTOMNHO (06wim uHCTPYKLMK / paspen 8).

1.1 - MpenHasHaverne. OBOPYABOHETO € MPEAHAZHAYEHO 30 CREAHUTE MPUTIO-
KEHWA: 3ALMTA OT NAAAHWA OT BUCOUMHA W/U NPEfOTBPATABAHE HA NAAAHMA
o BuCOUMHA. BHMMaHMe! Ako oueHKOTa HO pucKa, M3BBPLIEHA Npean 30Mo4-
BaHe Ha paboTo, NOKO3BA M3NON3BAHETO HA YCTOOWMCTBOTO HA OCTpU phboBe
1ps6BA AG Ce B3EMAT NOAXOAALM NPEANA3HI MEDKA.

2) HOTUOULMPAHN OPTAHM.

3a cnpaska npemenarite nereHaaTa B obwute UHCTPyKumM (pasgen @ / 1abnn-
ua D): M6; NT.

3) HOMEHKJTATYPA (®ur. 2).

1) Kopnyc. 2) Orsop 3a cevpasare. 3) Lnunaen. 4) Jlarepy.

3.1 - OcHoBHM MaTepranu. 30 CPABKA PA3MEAAITE NErEHAATA B OBLUMTE MH-
crpykumnt (pasgen 2.4): 2 (Wnunpen); 3 (Kopnyc).

4) MAPKMPOBKA.

Yucna/Gyken Ges HaMMC: 30 CNPABKA PA3MEAATe NIEreHfaTa B OOWMTE WH-
cTpykunn [pasgen 5).

4.1 - O6wo (Pur. 3). O6osHauerms: 1:4:7:8:11;12: 14: 15.

4.2 - Mpocnepsemoct (Our. 3). O6osHauenms: T1; T3; T8.

5) CbBBMECTMMOCT.

5.1 - Coepunutenu (koHekTopw). B 3aBrcimoct o 06nacTTa Ha Npuioxerme, 3a
cBbp3BaHE M3nonssante camo koHektopu EN 362, crneundnunn 3a pabora Ha
BncounHa, unu EN 12275 koHekTopw, cneundnyhmM 3a NAGHUHCKU [ENHOCTH,
0BOPYABAHN C BIOKMPALLM MEXTHN3MM.

5.2 - Toukn Ha 3akpensae. V13nonssaiite camo ToUKM 30 30KPENBAHE, OTTOBAPSH-
wu Ha cranaaptute EN 795 (mutmmanta akoct 12 kN wnn 18 kN sa Hemetas-
HU GHKEPYM), PABNONIOKEHN HOL NO3WLMATA HA NOTPEOUTENS.

6) MPOBEPKM.

Oceen onucanute No-[OMY NPOBEPKM, CMNA3BANTE MOCOYEHOTO B OOWMTE MH-
ctpykunn [pazgen 3).

Mpenv scska ynotpeba Nposepete Aanu: BCAYKW BLPTALUYM CE YACTH CE BBPTHT
rnaako, 6e3 3amxaaHe.

7) UHCTPYKUMM 3A YNOTPEBA.

LLapHupHITe ChepmHerms ca BLPTALLYM Ce YCTPOMCTBA, NMPEAHA3HAYEHM A0 CBBP-
AT ABA €NIEMENTA 1 A ce n3berHe YCyKBaHETO HA BBXETO M/WUnn Apyru yCTpOit-
CTBA.

7.1 - Npepynpexaenms. 1) LapHupHite CheamHeHns NPeanarar MakCHManHa
cuna no ocHoeHaTta cu oc. 2) Korato ce M3nonssa, oT ChLIECTBEHO 3HAYEHME €
LWOPHMPHOTO ChEAMHEHME [0 C& AbPKM MO HONPEXEHME MPE3 LSNIOTO BPEME, 31
A Ce NPefoTBPATH BCSKO HENPABMIHO NOBULMOHMPAHE HA BLOTALLMS ENEMEHT
W Apyro oBoPyABAHE, KOETO € CBBP3AHO KbM HErO (HOMpUMep CheuHmTenm).
3) Yeepete ce, Ue WAPHMPHOTO ChEAMHEHUE HE € NOCTABEHO CPeLLy pPrhose MK
MNOBBPXHOCTH, KOWTO BUXa MOMM 4a 3acTpawar Herosata sapaswuHa. 4) Korato
M3NOM3BA WAPHUPHO ChEAMHEHME, NOTPEOUTENST TPSOBA 4G C& HAMMPA BUHATH
MOA TOYKATG HO 3AKPEMNBAHE, KATO CUCTEMATO € PA3TErHatd (koepuumeHt Ha
nagare, poser Ha 0). Korato koedpuumeHTsT Ha NaaaHe € paseH uinm NoTomsm
o 1, M3Non3saHeTo Ha ABCOPBATOP HA EHEPIVA € 3AABIKUTENHO: B TO3W CIy4a
oBLATA ABMIXMHA HO OBOPYABOHETO, BKIIOUMTENHO HOKPAMHWLM W KOHEKTOPM,
He TpsibBA Aa HopeWwaso asa metpa. 5| Motpebutenat Tpsbea fa NOAAbEXA
MUHUMOIHO XTIOBUHATA HO CUCTEMATA, KOTATO Ce MPUOIMXABA 4O NO3WUMs C
PYCK OT NOAHE.
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HRVATSKI

Upute za uporabu ovog uredaja su sacinjene od opcih uputa i specifikacija, a
oboje moraju bifi pozomo procitani prije uporabe. Pozornost! Ovaj dokument
sadrzi samo specifikacije.

SPECIFIENE UPUTE TWIRL / TWISTER.

Ova obavijest sadrzi informacije potrebne za ispravnu uporabu sliedeceg/ih pro-
izvoda: rofirajuci kruti elementi / rotirajuéi meduelementi.

1) POUE PRIMJENE.

Ovai proizvod je uredaj za individualnu zastitu (dispositivo di profezione individu-
ale-D.P1.) od pada s visine; sukladan je pravilniku (UE) 2016,/425. Pozornost!
Za ovaj proizvod se moraju postovati indikacije norme EN 365 (opée upute
paragraf 2.5). Pozornost! Za ovaj proizvod obvezna je dubinska periodi¢na
kontrola (opce upute / paragraf 8).

1.1 - Predvidena namjena. Oprema je dizajnirana za sliedece primjene: zasfitu
od padova s visine i/ili spreavanje padova s visine. Pozornost! Ako je prociena
rizika provedena prije pocetka rada pokazala da se uredaj smije koristiti na o3-
trim_rubovima trebalo bi poduzeti prikladne miere predostroZnosti.

2) NADLEZNA TIELA.

Pogledaijte legendu u opéim uputama (paragraf @ / tablica D). M6; N1.

3) NOMENKLATURA (SI. 2).

1) Tijelo. 2) Otvor za povezivanie. 3) Vieteno. 4] Kuglieni lezajevi.

3.1 - Osnovni materijali. Pogledajte legendu u opéim uputama [paragraf 2.4):
2 (Vreteno); 3 (Tijelo).

4) OZNAKA.

Brojevi/slova bez naslova: Pog|edo|te legendu u opcim uputama (paragraf 5).

4.1 - Opéenito (S. 3). |nd\|<00||e c4:7:8:11;12: 14: 15

4.2 - Moguénost pracenija (SI. 3). Ind\kocqe 11, T3 T8.

5) KOMPATIBILNOST.

5.1- Sponke. Ovisno o podrucju primjene, za povezivanie koristite samo EN 362
sponke specificne za rad na visini ili EN 12275 sponke specifi¢ne za planinarske
akfivnosti, opremliene zakljucanim vratima.

5.2 - Sidrene tocke. Koristite samo sidrene focke u skladu s normom EN 795
(minimalna &vrstoda 12 kNili 18 kN za nemetalna sidrista), koje se nalaze iznad
polozaja korisnika.

6) KONTROLE.

Pored kontrola naznacenih u daliem tekstu, postujte ono $to je naznaceno u opéim
uputama (paragraf 3).

Prije svake uporabe provierite da: se svi okreini dijelovi glatko vite bez zaglav-
ljivania.

7) UPUTE ZA KORISTENJE.

Rotiraju¢i meduelementi su okretni uredaiji dizajnirani za povezivanje dva elemen-
ta i za izbjegavanie uvijanja uzeta i / ili drugih uredaja.

7.1 - Upozorenja. 1) Rotiraju¢i meduelementi pruzaju maksimalnu snagu uzduz
njihove glavne osi. 2) Tijekom uporabe, rofiraju¢i meduelement stalno mora biti
napet kako bi se sprijecilo pogredno pozicioniranje rotiraju¢eg meduelementa ili
bilo koje druge opreme spojene na njega (npr. sponke). 3) Pazite da rofirajudi
meduelement nije postavljen uz rubove ili povisine koji mogu ugroziti njegovu
vrstocu. 4] Korisnik za vrijeme koristenja rofiraju¢eg meduelementa mora uvijek
biti smjesten ispod sidrene tocke, a sustav biti napet (fakior pada jednak 0). Kad
ie fakior pada jednak ili veci od 1, upotreba apsorbera energije je obvezna:
u ovom slucaju ukupna duljina opreme, ukljucujuci zavrsetke i sponke, ne smije
premasivati dva metra. 5) Korisnik bi frebao smaniiti labavost sustava na minimum
kad se priblizavate polozaju gdje postoji rizik od pada.
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